

**Sessions Case No. 14 of 2025**

**Order No. 3 dated 10.06.2025**

The accused Amulya Kundu is present with his Ld. Advocate.

The petition under section 227 Cr.P.C as filed for the accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. PP in charge.

Perused the CD along with statement recorded by the Ld. JM U/s 164 Cr.P.C.

It was the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused that there are no prima facie materials to frame charge U/s 308 IPC against this accused but the charge U/s 279/337 IPC can be framed against the accused.

The Ld. PP in charge raised strong objection and placed before me the injury report and the statements of other witnesses as recorded by the IO U/s 161 Cr.P.C.

It appears from the contents of the CD that this accused intentionally driven the auto in a rash and negligent manner when the victim was hanging by holding the rod of the auto and the said accused dragged him in such hanging condition to a considerable distance and it also appears that the same occurred out of an altercation of parking of the bike of the victim.

It also appears that the accused used abusive language towards the wife of the victim.

Considering everything, I do not find any ground to hold that there is no reason to frame charge U/s 308 IPC against this accused.

I think that there are enough prima facie materials to frame charge under section 279/337/308/509 IPC against this accused.

Accordingly, fix **17.06.2025** for framing of charge.

The accused must turn up on the date fixed.

Return CD.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah